CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045
CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES
TILLAMOOK COUNTY AND NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC
FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT

This change order, hereafter "change order #2 is entered into by and between
NORTHWEST CONTROL COMPANY, INC, hereafter "contractor" and TILLAMOOK
COUNTY, hereafter "county”, pursuant to ORS 203.010. The parties entered into a
Contract for General Services on September 11, 2019. The parties intend this change
order to modify their earlier contract only as to their expressions herein. The mutual
promises of each are given in exchange and as consideration for, the promises of the
other.

(Strike-through-text indicates removals and italicized text indicates additions).

1. The GRAND TOTAL PRICE for the goods and services provided by contractor to
county shall be in the amount quoted in the “Bid Form” Wthh is the cost to
county of . =
($47,276.00) Seventy-Four Thousand S/x Hundred Th/rty-S/x and 00/1 00 Dollars
($74, 636.00) and any additional services as allowed under subsections 3, 4, and
5 of the Evaluation section of the Invitation to Bid, unless adjusted in accordance
with the terms of this contract.

2. The time of completlon for this project is September 30 2023 2025 At—th&epheﬁ

3. The following “contract documents” are attached and are specifically
incorporated herein in their entirety by reference:
3.1 This Contract;
3.2 The Bid Form;
3.3  The Invitation to Bid and General Conditions;
3.4  General Conditions;
3.5  Public Contract Requirements;
3.6 2021-2022 Pricing;
3.7  Appendix A: Mechanical Equipment List; and
3.8  Appendix B: Scope of Work 2021, and
3.9 2023 - 2025 Pricing.

Original contract price (not more than) $24,624.00
Net change by previously authorized changed orders $22,652.00
Net contract price prior to this change order $47,276.00
Contract price (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) $27,360.00
New net contract price, including this change order

(not more than) $74,636.00

Contract completion date will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by this change
order from September 30, 2021 to September 30, 2025 as per the original contract
dated September 11, 2019.

10f 4 - CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045 — CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES (2/2023)
TILLAMOOK COUNTY and NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC - FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT



CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045
CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES
TILLAMOOK COUNTY AND NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC
FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT

All provisions of the underlying contract not otherwise modified by this document remain
in full force and effect and are incorporated herein by reference.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: EACH PARTY REPRESENTS TO THE OTHER BY THEIR
SIGNATURES BELOW THAT EACH HAS READ, UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO
ALL COVENANTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. EACH
PARTY REPRESENTS TO THE OTHER TO HAVE THE ACTUAL AND/OR
APPARENT AUTHORITY TO BIND THEIR RESPECTIVE LEGAL PERSONS,
CORPORATE OR OTHERWISE, IN CONTRACT.

Approved as to form and content this 7th day of November, 2023.

%@M%W%

Contract Officer

1

/1

1/

I

/1

I/

I

/1

1

1

I

/1

/1

Il

2 of 4 - CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045 — CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES (2/2023)
TILLAMOOK COUNTY and NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC — FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT



CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045
CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES
TILLAMOOK COUNTY AND NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC
FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT

Dated this )¢ _day of Nogemb— , 2023,
CONTRACTOR: NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC.
Aok Brided

/ack Bickford

PO Box 22919
8750 McLoughlin Bivd.
Milwaukie, Oregon 97269
503-656-9205
jackb@northwestcontrol.com

Dated this day of ; 2023,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON
Aye Nay Abstain/Absent

/

Erin D. Skaar, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Christy Biggs, APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Clerk
By:
Special Deputy William K. Sargent,

County Counsel

3 of 4 - CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT #5045 — CONTRACT FOR GENERAL SERVICES (2/2023)
TILLAMOOK COUNTY and NORTHWEST CONTROL, INC — FACILITIES MECHANICAL SERVICES PROJECT



103rodd S3VINEIS TVOINVHOIW STILINIOVA = ONI “TOYLINOD LSIMHLHON PUB ALNNOD YOOWVTIIL
(£202/2) SFDINYIS TVHINIO O LOVHLINOD — S70S# LOVHLINOD OL Z# ¥IAHO IONVHD - 740 1

00'089°€TS 00'STO'TS 00'599CTS 9lid |enuuy [e10]
00°559S$ 00'SVTS 00°0TSS$ [1e4 I d S191BaH J21B AN\ 191U 2213sN[
00°598°CS 00°SPTS 00'02L'TS 3unds |Nd 3uawdinb3 JyAH 493us) 8o1snf
00°598CS 00°SYTS 00°02.TS l1ed INd uswdinb3 JYAH J31ua) aansnf
00°50S‘TS 00°'SYTS 00°09€'TS gunds A d [euonesadQ Juawdinb3 HYAH 8snoy1Ino)
00'S0S°TS$ 00'SPTS 00°09€°T$ lled Wd [enuuy 1uswdinb3 Jy¥AH asnoy1no)
00°SEETS 00°'SYTS 00°06T'TS 131uIpn [BUOIIRIRAQ J3j10g BSNOY1INO)
00°0S6CS 00°SYTS 00°508CS [le4 dn 14e1S J3j10g 9SNOYLINO)
1e3 ) 194 144 [e10L Jea) 19d 2214d uonezi|iqo /[aaes 1B 13 9211d uoidadsuj 3InIaS way|
00°0vZS 00°'55¢S 00°0LTS
00°0vES 00°08TS 0zTS Ja10qeT
00°0v€S$ 00'55¢$ 00'0LTS 13PIPM
00°0t€S 00°55¢S 00°0L1S Jamadid
00°00€S 00'52¢S 00°0STS 9J1ualddy
00°0VES 00°55¢S 00°0L1$ UBIDIUYID | IIIAIDS
00°0vES 00°55¢S 00°0LTS 1sije1pads Jajiog uewAauinor
00°0vES 00°55¢S 00°0LTS UepRIuUYId| JYAH UewAsuinor
0 0 0 J38eue|n JUnoddYy
ajey AepijoH 318y WILBAQ ajey piepueys

J3pINOI{ IIINIBS

3|npayas 234 Suimoj|o}

3y} 03 3ulpJodde ‘sucnedydAds Y} ul PaqLIISIP SE Y10M 33 Jo uonajdwod 10y Alessadau Juawdinba pue ‘sa01A19s ‘|eriaiew ‘Jogey jje apinosd II!m 1030B13U0)

8upid S20Z-€202




